1995, respectively (6.56% per annum during
   the year ended December 31, 1995).

The unaudited pro forma financial statements of the Company
follow:
   Page 4 of 15

   CHEMED CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 30, 1996
   (in thousands)

   Pro Forma
   Adjustments
   Add/ (Deduct)
   -------------

   Historical   Note A   Pro Forma
   -----------   -----------   -----------

ASSETS
Current Assets
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   32,255   $  (31,000)   $   1,255
   Accounts receivable, less allowances   87,358   -   87,358
   Inventories   55,226   -   55,226
   Statutory deposits   19,505   -   19,505
   Other current assets   20,583   -   20,583
   ----------   ----------   -----------
   Total current assets   214,927   (31,000)   183,927
Other investments   78,673   -   78,673
Properties and equipment, net   79,899   -   79,899
Identifiable intangible assets, net   17,686   -   17,686
Goodwill, net   119,121   66,661   185,782
Other assets   9,602   -   9,602
   ----------   ----------   -----------
   Total Assets   $  519,908   $   35,661   $   555,569
   ==========   ==========   ===========
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
   Accounts payable   $   27,825   $   -   $   27,825
   Bank notes and loans payable   25,000   69,000   94,000
   Current portion of long-term debt   7,500   -   7,500
   Income taxes   8,840   -   8,840
   Deferred contract revenue   25,043   -   25,043
   Other current liabilities   45,142   -   45,142
   ----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current liabilities   139,350   69,000   208,350
Deferred income taxes   11,354   -   11,354
Long-term debt   81,969   -   81,969
Other liabilities and deferred income   32,314   -   32,314
Minority interest   43,668   (33,339)   10,329
   ----------   -----------   -----------
   Total Liabilities   308,655   35,661   344,316
   ----------   -----------   -----------
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Capital stock   12,681   -   12,681
Paid-in capital   147,982   -   147,982
Retained earnings   134,896   -   134,896
Treasury stock   (84,551)   -   (84,551)
Unearned compensation - ESOPs   (30,473)   -   (30,473)
Unrealized appreciation on investments   30,718   -   30,718
   ----------   -----------   -----------
   Total Stockholders' Equity   211,253   -   211,253
   ----------   -----------   -----------
   Total Liabilities and
   Stockholders' Equity   $  519,908   $   35,661   $  555,569
   ==========   ============   ============

See accompanying notes to unaudited financial statements.

   Page 5 of 15

   CHEMED CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1996
   (in thousands except per share data)

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   Add/ (Deduct)
   ---------------------

   Pro
   Historical   Note B   Note C   Note D   Note E   Forma
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------

Continuing Operations
  Sales   $  199,642   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $ 199,642
  Service revenues   138,290   -   -   -   -   138,290
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------
   Total sales and
   service revenues   337,932   -   -   -   -   337,932

  Cost of goods sold   136,703   -   -   834   -   137,537
  Cost of services provided   83,376   -   -   -   -   83,376
  Selling and marketing expenses   48,897   -   -   -   -   48,897
  General and administrative
   expenses   47,913   -   -   -   (181)   47,732
  Depreciation   6,002   -   -   -   -   6,002
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------
   Total costs and expenses   322,891   -   -   834   (181)   323,544
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------
  Income from operations   15,041   -   -   (834)   181   14,388
  Interest expense   (3,831)   -   (1,942)   -   -   (5,773)
  Other income, net   21,479   -   (811)   -   -   20,668
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------
  Income before income taxes and
   minority interest   32,689   -   (2,753)   (834)   181   29,283
  Income taxes   (12,211)   -   964   -   (63)   (11,310)
  Minority interest in earnings of
   subsidiaries   (2,593)   2,243   -   -   -   (350)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Net Income   $   17,885   $   2,243   $   (1,789)   $   (834)   $   118   $  17,623
   ==========   ==========   ===========   ==========   =========   =========

Earnings per common share
  Net income   $   1.82   $   1.79
   ==========   =========
  Average Number of Shares   9,852   9,852
   ==========   =========

[…]

See accompanying notes to unaudited financial statements.

   Page 6 of 15

   CHEMED CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995
   (in thousands except per share data)

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   Add/ (Deduct)
   ---------------------

   Pro
   Historical   Note B   Note C   Note D   Note E   Forma
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------

Continuing Operations
  Sales   $  444,301   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $  444,301
  Service revenues   254,864   -   -   -   -   254,864
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total sales and
   service revenues   699,165   -   -   -   -   699,165

  Cost of goods sold   306,345   -   -   1,667   -   308,012
  Cost of services provided   157,461   -   -   -   -   157,461
  Selling and marketing expenses   99,162   -   -   -   -   99,162
  General and administrative
   expenses   91,416   -   -   -   (301)   91,115
  Depreciation   11,819   -   -   -   -   11,819
  Nonrecurring expenses   538   -   -   -   -   538
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------

   Total costs and expenses   666,741   -   -   1,667   (301)   668,107
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
  Income from operations   32,424   -   -   (1,667)   301   31,058
  Interest expense   (8,466)   -   (4,457)   -   -   (12,923)
  Other income, net   17,001   -   (2,034)   -   -   14,967
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
  Income before income taxes and
   minority interest   40,959   -   (6,491)   (1,667)   301   33,102
  Income taxes   (15,614)   -   2,272   -   (105)   (13,447)
  Minority interest in earnings of
   subsidiaries   (4,906)   4,008   -   -   -   (898)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
  Income from continuing
   operations   20,439   4,008   (4,219)   (1,667)   196   18,757
Discontinued operations   2,743   -   -   -   -   2,743
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net Income   $   23,182   $   4,008   $   (4,219)   $   (1,667)   $   196   $   21,500
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========   ===========

Earnings per common share
  Income from continuing
   operations   $   2.07   $   1.90
   ==========   ==========
  Net income   $   2.35   $   2.18
   ==========   ==========

[…]

See accompanying notes to unaudited financial statements.

   Page 7 of 15

   CHEMED CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1995
   (in thousands except per share data)

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   Add/ (Deduct)
   ---------------------
   Pro
   Historical   Note B   Note C   Note D   Note E   Forma
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------

Continuing Operations
  Sales   $  225,458   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $  225,458
  Service revenues   121,744   -   -   -   -   121,744
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total sales and
   service revenues   347,202   -   -   -   -   347,202

  Cost of goods sold   155,443   -   -   834   -   156,277
  Cost of services provided   75,365   -   -   -   -   75,365
  Selling and marketing expenses   51,544   -   -   -   -   51,544
  General and administrative
   expenses   44,479   -   -   -   (160)   44,319
  Depreciation   5,824   -   -   -   -   5,824
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
   Total costs and expenses   332,655   -   -   834   (160)   333,329
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
  Income from operations   14,547   -   -   (834)   160   13,873
  Interest expense   (4,222)   -   (2,277)   -   -   (6,499)
  Other income, net   10,376   -   (1,047)   -   -   9,329
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
  Income before income taxes and
   minority interest   20,701   -   (3,324)   (834)   160   16,703
  Income taxes   (7,841)   -   1,163   -   (56)   (6,734)
  Minority interest in earnings of
   subsidiaries   (2,170)   1,844   -   -   -   (326)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
  Income from continuing
   operations   10,690   1,844   (2,161)   (834)   104   9,643
Discontinued operations   901   -   -   -   -   901
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
Net Income   $   11,591   $   1,844   $   (2,161)   $   (834)   $   104   $   10,544
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========

Earnings per common share
  Income from continuing
   operations   $   1.08   $   0.98
   ==========   ==========
  Net income   $   1.17   $   1.07
   ==========   ==========